Iran J Pharm Res. 2022 December; 21(1):e126913.
Published online 2022 May 9.
doi: 10.5812/ijpr-126913.
Research Article
The Effect of Surfactant Type and Concentration on Physicochemical
Properties of Carvedilol Solid Dispersions Prepared by Wet Milling
Method
Noushin Bolourchian 1, * and Mina Shafiee Panah 1

icance was tested at 0.05 level of probability.
4. Results and Discussion
4.1. Particle Size
The results of particle size analysis for the samples pre-
pared in the presence of pluronic F68 and myrj 52 are pre-
sented in Table 1. The value of d50 for all wet milled sam-
ples and their dried forms were decreased significantly (P
< 0.01) compared to those of the intact drug and the milled
drug without any additive (CAM). The size of the freshly
prepared wet samples was smaller than that of the dried
formulations. The larger dried forms of the formulations
specially prepared with F68 were attributable to the ag-
gregation of particles during freeze-drying process. The
particles’ aggregation seemed not to have occurred in the
presence of higher myrj concentrations. The best results
were obtained for CA:Myrj in the ratios of 1:0.75 (JM-0.75)
and 1:1 (JM-1 and JT-1 containing mannitol and trehalose as
cryoprotectant, respectively) with reduced d50 in both wet
and dried forms. In fact, their mean particle sizes in dried
form were up to 4 and 5.4 times lower than those of CM and

17.4, 18.5, 20.1, 24.3 and 26.2 confirmed that CA was in poly-
morphic form II (25, 34). In addition, a well-defined peak at
2θ angle of 11.6 as well as a very small peak at 8.4 (2θ) were
suggestive of the fact that a small amount of crystalline
form III of CA (31) probably existed in the intact drug pow-
Iran J Pharm Res. 2022; 21(1):e126913. 5
Bolourchian N and Shafiee Panah M
Table 1. Particle Size Analysis (µm) of the Intact Drug (CA), Milled-drug and Milled Formulations with Different Concentrations of Pluronic F68 and Myrj 52
Samples CA: Surfactant Ratio Cryoprotectant d50 (Wet-Milled) Span (Wet-Milled) d50 (Freeze-Dried) Span (Freeze-Dried)
CA 1: 0 - _ _ 38.21 ± 0.18 2.24
CAM a 1: 0 - 26.74 ± 1.08 b 2.01 b 29.04 ± 1.15 2.61
CM c 1: 0 Mannitol 26.74 ± 1.08 2.01 17.16 ± 0.57 2.89
CT d 1: 0 Trehalose 26.74 ± 1.08 2.01 16.71 ± 0.37 2.47
CA: F68 ratio
FM-1 1: 1 Mannitol 8.88 ± 0.41 1.87 14.59 ± 0.77 2.1
FM-0.75 1: 0.75 Mannitol 8.95 ± 0.05 2.46 12.32 ± 0.35 1.59
FM-0.5 1: 0.5 Mannitol 8.44 ± 0.36 1.44 19.59 ± 0.55 1.84
FM-0.25 1: 0.25 Mannitol 10.36 ± 0.26 1.62 16.51 ± 0.41 1.63
FT-1 1: 1 Trehalose 8.88 ± 0.41 1.87 12.67 ± 0.56 2.04
CA: Myrj ratio
JM-1 1: 1 Mannitol 3.17 ± 0.07 2.77 4.19 ± 0.05 2.98
JM-0.75 1: 0.75 Mannitol 2.55 ± 0.02 2.56 5.29 ± 0.28 2.45
JM-0.5 1: 0.5 Mannitol 3.06 ± 0.03 1.84 13.58 ± 1.69 2.92
JM-0.25 1: 0.25 Mannitol 4.28 ± 0.06 1.78 19.80 ± 3.22 2.44
JT-1 1: 1 Trehalose 3.17 ± 0.07 2.77 3.06 ± 0.02 1.73
a CAM: milled drug which was freeze-dried without any cryoprotectant.
b The wet-milled samples of CAM, CM and CT were identical.
c M: milled sample which was freeze-dried after adding mannitol as cryoprotectant.

6 Iran J Pharm Res. 2022; 21(1):e126913.
Bolourchian N and Shafiee Panah M
Table 2. Dissolution Data Obtained for the Intact CA, Milled Formulations with Pluronic F68 and Myrj 52 and Related Physical Mixtures (PMs) in the Presence of Mannitol (n =
3) a
Samples CA: Surfactant Ratio DE30 (%) DE60 (%) RD MDR (% min-1)
CA 1: 0 10.32 ± 0.22 12.11 ± 0.18 - 0.55 ± 0.02
CAM 1: 0 32.78 ± 7.45 42.84 ± 6.43 3.10 ± 0.80 1.52 ± 0.46
CM 1: 0 42.58 ± 1.54 56.92 ± 1.73 3.53 ± 0.09 1.95 ± 0.10
CM-PM 1: 0 20.57 ± 1.60 26.94 ± 2.39 1.91 ± 0.23 0.93 ± 0.004
CA: F68 ratio
FM-1 1: 1 55.35 ± 4.02 71.54 ± 3.67 4.87 ± 0.37 2.29 ± 0.20
FM-0.75 1: 0.75 65.93 ± 7.32 66.37 ± 6.99 4.98 ± 0.84 2.53 ± 0.14
FM-0.5 1: 0.5 52.52 ± 2.30 62.74 ± 2.19 5.00 ± 0.18 2.71 ± 0.08
FM-0.25 1: 0.25 41.92 ± 2.15 56.29 ± 2.86 3.41 ± 0.30 1.86 ± 0.05
FM-1PM 1: 1 23.66 ± 9.18 32.83 ± 10.01 2.13 ± 1.24 1.13 ± 0.41
FM-0.75PM 1: 0.75 20.65 ± 2.21 26.30 ± 2.23 1.84 ± 0.07 1.10 ± 0.12
FM-0.5PM 1: 0.5 21.03 ± 0.15 28.99 ± 1.86 1.92 ± 0.16 1.04 ± 0.01
FM-0.25PM 1: 0.25 15.69 ± 1.89 21.82 ± 1.24 1.34 ± 0.17 0.86 ± 0.13
CA: Myrj ratio
JM-1 1: 1 75.45 ± 4.19 83.49 ± 3.48 7.27 ± 0.51 3.92 ± 0.26
JM-0.75 1: 0.75 51.54 ± 4.16 63.43 ± 4.04 4.84 ± 0.39 2.60 ± 0.21
JM-0.5 1: 0.5 50.87 ± 1.30 60.16 ± 1.04 4.66 ± 0.21 2.64 ± 0.10
JM-0.25 1: 0.25 34.00 ± 2.69 40.75 ± 2.33 3.33 ± 0.19 1.83 ± 0.17
JM-1PM 1: 1 34.19 ± 0.02 48.98 ± 2.17 2.58 ± 0.13 1.50 ± 0.11
JM-0.75PM 1: 0.75 35.70 ± 3.59 46.71 ± 2.96 3.41 ± 0.55 1.88 ± 0.28
JM-0.5PM 1: 0.5 28.92 ± 0.84 41.48 ± 0.07 2.36 ± 0.008 1.38 ± 0.06
JM-0.25PM 1: 0.25 27.58 ± 0.56 34.01 ± 0.31 2.52 ± 0.04 1.45 ± 0.01
a Values are expressed as mean ± SD.
Table 3. Dissolution Data Obtained for the Intact CA, Milled Formulations with Pluronic F68 and Myrj 52 and Related Physical Mixtures (PMs) in the Presence of Trehalose (n =
3) a
Samples CA: Surfactant Ratio DE30 (%) DE60 (%) RD MDR (% min-1)